CITY OF SURREY

BY-LAW NO. 91

NOXIOUS WEEDS BY-LAW, 1915.

As amended by By-law No. 12268; 04/25/94

THIS IS A CONSOLIDATED BY-LAW PREPARED BY THE CITY OF SURREY FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. THE CITY DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS CONSOLIDATION IS CURRENT. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERSON USING THIS CONSOLIDATION TO ENSURE THAT IT ACCURATELY REFLECTS CURRENT BY-LAW PROVISIONS.

WHEREAS it is desirous that due provision should be made for the eradication and destruction of noxious weeds within the Corporate limits of the City of Surrey;

- (1) It is hereby enacted by the City Council of the City of Surrey that it shall be the duty of any Inspector, as defined by the "Noxious Weeds Act, 1915," having jurisdiction within the Corporate limits of the said City of Surrey to employ such labor from time to time as may be required to cut down, root out and burn, or effectively destroy all noxious weeds growing upon any of the road limits, or public parks, or other lands owned by the City, within the limits of the City, and on every road and highway immediately adjoining the City to the distance or extent of that half of the width of such road or highway which is nearest to the City boundary, and the cost of such work shall be defrayed out of the general revenue of the City.
- (2) The "Noxious Weeds Act, 1915" is hereby incorporated with and made a part of this by-law, except such parts as may relate only to lands in unorganized districts and such parts as are specifically governed by this by-law, and it shall be the duty of every Inspector under the jurisdiction of the City Council to see that the provisions of said Act are enforced within the City.
- In this by-law the word "City" shall mean the "City of Surrey" and the words "City Council" shall mean the "City Council of the City of Surrey."

- 4. The "Noxious Weeds By-law, 1903," and all amendments thereto are hereby repealed.
- This By-law may be cited for all purposes as the "Surrey Noxious Weeds By-law, 1915."

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 8th day of May, 1915.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED and the seal of the Corporation ordered affixed this 22nd day of May, A.D. 1915.

"T.J. SULLIVAN" REEVE

"L.D. CARNCROSS" CLERK

h:\by-laws\regltory\clk91.reg LJC 11/17//17 02:58 PM